# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Evergy	)	
Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri	)	
West for a Financing Order Authorizing the	)	File No. EF-2022-0155
Financing of Extraordinary Storm Costs	)	
Through an Issuance of Securitized Utility	)	
Tariff Bonds	)	

ORDER DIRECTING STAFF TO FILE A DRAFT FINANCING ORDER, SETTING A TIME FOR OTHER FINANCING ORDER SUGGESTIONS, AND NOTICE OF QUESTIONS FOR WITNESSES ABOUT EVERGY'S DRAFT FINANCING ORDER

Issue Date: July 20, 2022 Effective Date: July 20, 2022

Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West (Evergy) attached a draft financing order to the direct testimony of Evergy witness Steffen Lunde (Schedule SL-2), which shows how Evergy believes its positions would be reflected in a final financing order. Accordingly, the Commission will direct its Staff to file a draft financing order with its initial brief on August 31, 2022. Other parties are will not be ordered to file a draft financing order, but are welcome to submit either a draft financing order or suggestions for a financing order with their initial briefs.

The Commission is also providing notice that it intends to ask witnesses questions about Evergy's draft financing order at the evidentiary hearing.

#### THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. Staff shall submit a draft financing order with its initial brief.
- 2. Other parties may submit a draft financing order or suggestions for a financing order with their initial briefs.

# 3. This order is effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

John T. Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 20<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2022.

# STATE OF MISSOURI

# OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 20<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2022.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

# MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION July 20, 2022

#### File/Case No. EF-2022-0155

#### Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

#### Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street. Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

#### **Evergy Missouri West**

James M Fischer 101 Madison Street, Suite 400 Jefferson City, MO 65101 jfischerpc@aol.com

# **Evergy Missouri West**

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

# **Evergy Missouri West**

Jacqueline Whipple 4520 Main Street, Ste. 1100 Kansas City, MO 64111 jacqueline.whipple@dentons.com karl.zobrist@dentons.com

#### **Evergy Missouri West**

Karl Zobrist 4520 Main Street, Suite 1100 Kansas City, MO 64111

# **Midwest Energy Consumers** Group

Tim Opitz 308 E. High Street, Suite B101 Jefferson City, MO 65101 tim.opitz@opitzlawfirm.com

# Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (MIEC)

Diana M Plescia 130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200 St. Louis, MO 63105 dplescia@chgolaw.com

#### **Missouri Public Service** Commission

Jeff Keevil 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 jeff.keevil@psc.mo.gov

# Nucor Steel Sedalia, LLC

Marc H Ellinger 308 E. High Street, Ste. 300 Jefferson City, MO 65101 mellinger@ellingerlaw.com

## Nucor Steel Sedalia, LLC

Michael K Lavanga 1025 Thomas Jefferson Street NW 1025 Thomas Jefferson Street NW Washington, DC 20007 mkl@smxblaw.com

## Nucor Steel Sedalia, LLC

Peter J Mattheis Washington, DC 20007 PJM@smxblaw.com

#### **Velvet Tech Services, LLC**

Stephanie S Bell 308 East High Street, Suite 300 Jefferson City, MO 65101 sbell@ellingerlaw.com

# Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.